PRINTED:	01/13/2023
FORM API	PROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155494		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1350 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD TODD DR SBURG, IN 47170)
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI	ROPRIATE COMPLETION
TAG = 0000	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
Bldg. 00		ne Investigation of Complaints 395821 and IN00395991.	F 0000		
	Complaint IN00392 lack of sufficient ev	2527 - Unsubstantiated due to vidence.			
	Federal/State defici	5821 - Substantiated. encies related to the 1 at F744 and F842.			
	Complaint IN00395 lack of sufficient ev	5991 - Unsubstantiated due to /idence.			
	Survey dates: Dece	ember 5, 6 and 7, 2022			
	Facility number: 0 Provider number: 1 AIM number: 1002	155494			
	Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 63 Total: 63				
	Census Payor Type Medicare: 12 Medicaid: 33 Other: 18 Total: 63	:			
	These deficiencies accordance with 41	reflect State Findings cited in 0 IAC 16.2-3.1.			
	Quality review com	npleted on December 13, 2022.			
⁼ 0744 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.40(b)(3) Treatment/Service §483.40(b)(3) A re	e for Dementia esident who displays or is			

Mindy

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

000478

Hewitt

01/04/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	MB NO. 0938-039 TE SURVEY	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155494		A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		COMPLETED 12/07/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 50 N TODD DR	COD	
WATER	S OF SCOTTSBUR	RG, THE		OTTSBURG, IN 47170		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		SHOULD BE	COMPLETIO
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAC	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
TAG	diagnosed with d appropriate treats or maintain his of physical, mental, well-being. Based on interview failed to ensure no interventions were (Resident K), prior adjustment, for 1 of dementia care. Findings include: The clinical record on 12/7/22 at 11:0 but was not limited The care plan, date resident was at rish The interventions activity of choice, psychiatric care as calmly, and to pro- as ordered. The incident repor Resident K lifted H Resident H's leg. T and 15 minute che K.	ementia, receives the ment and services to attain r her highest practicable and psychosocial w and record review, the facility n-pharmacological implemented for a resident r to a behavioral medication of 3 residents reviewed for l for Resident K was reviewed 0 a.m. The diagnosis included, d to, dementia. ed 11/9/22, indicated the c for behavioral disturbance. indicated staff were to offer monitor for behaviors, provide ordered, approach resident vide antipsychotic medications t, dated 11/11/22, indicated his leg up and made contact with The residents were separated cks were initiated on Resident ed 11/14/22, indicated the tact with the leg of Resident H, separated and 15 minute	F 0744	It is the policy of this ensure non-pharmac interventions are imp residents receiving b medications. Non-ph interventions have be Resident K's EMR. All residents receivin medications have the be impacted by this of practice. A 100% aud completed on resider behavioral medicatio non-pharmacological were added to their EMR. DON/Designee on the policy "Dedica Care Unit Philosophy 12/28/2022. DON/De audit 10 residents a w weeks for implement non-pharmacological then 5 residents a w weeks, then 5 reside for 4 months. If the fa compliance at the en then monitoring can I Any staff that fails to the points of this in-s	facility to ological lemented for ehavioral armacological een added to g behavioral e potential to leficient dit was nts receiving ns and interventions e will in- staff ted Dementia " by esignee will week for 4 ation of interventions, eek for 4 nts a month acility is within d of 6 months pe stopped.	DATE
	The progress note, indicated the beha	dated 11/14/22 at 6:10 p.m., vior hospital would be lent as a direct admit and at 7:50		further educated and progressively discipli indicated. Any conce addressed and corre results will be discuss	ned as rns will be cted. Any	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

156M11 Facility ID: 000478

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) N	AULTIPLE CO	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDE		, ,		A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			COMPLETED	
		155494		VING		- 1	12/07/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	3		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DD		
					TODD DR			
WATER	S OF SCOTTSBUR	G, THE		SCOTT	SBURG, IN 47170			
X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF		COMPLETI	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	•	vas transferred to the behavior			monthly QAPI meeting			
	hospital.				plan will be developed a	as		
					needed.			
		dated 11/23/22 at 6:13 p.m.,						
		ent was readmitted to the						
	facility.							
	The admission orde	er, dated 11/23/22, indicated the						
		eive Depakote (medication						
		episodes of bipolar) 250 mg						
	(milligrams) at bed							
	The incident report	, dated 11/26/22 at 5:15 p.m.,						
		K walked over to Resident L,						
		ler his chin and lifted it up to						
		sidents were separated and						
	-	ced one on one (one staff to						
		ation). Resident L was moved						
	to a different room	off the dementia unit.						
		dated 11/26/22 at 5:41 p.m.,						
	indicated staff had	taken the resident to his room						
		and had found another staff						
	-	in the resident's brief. After the						
		n retrieved, the resident pulled						
		member, bit the staff member,						
		athroom and ambulated over to						
		Resident L. Resident K placed						
		ident L's chin and lifted it up to						
		nt K was redirected and placed						
	-	sion. The physician was order to increase Resident K's						
		mg at bedtime to twice daily.						
		ing at beddine to twice daily.						
	The clinical record	lacked documentation of any						
		al interventions attempted						
		the resident's medication.						
	During an interview	v on 12/7/22 at 1:00 p.m., the						
	Executive Director	indicated the interventions that			1			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155494 B. WING 12/07/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1350 N TODD DR WATERS OF SCOTTSBURG, THE SCOTTSBURG, IN 47170 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE were implemented included the resident not having a roommate, an increase in the resident's Depakote, and one on one supervision, which was discontinued after 5 days since the resident did not have any more behaviors. On 12/7/22 at 1:27 p.m., the Executive Director provided a current undated copy of the document titled "Dedicated Dementia Care Unit Philosophy". It included, but was not limited to, "We believe, despite...disease process, every one of our residents have ... needs that are equally important...We believe that behaviors displayed by...Dementia residents are caused by a progressive degeneration of the brain that these residents have very little control...Based on this belief...We choose rather to modify the environment...and focus on intervention and redirection " This Federal tag relates to Complaint IN00395821 3.1-37 F 0842 483.20(f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5) SS=D **Resident Records - Identifiable Information** Bldg. 00 §483.20(f)(5) Resident-identifiable information. (i) A facility may not release information that is resident-identifiable to the public. (ii) The facility may release information that is resident-identifiable to an agent only in accordance with a contract under which the agent agrees not to use or disclose the information except to the extent the facility itself is permitted to do so. §483.70(i) Medical records. §483.70(i)(1) In accordance with accepted professional standards and practices, the facility must maintain medical records on Event ID: 156M11 Facility ID: 000478 Page 4 of 8 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

01/13/2023

PRINTED:

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155494		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	COMI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	COD		
WATER	S OF SCOTTSBUR	RG, THE		I TODD DR FSBURG, IN 47170			
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO	
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	each resident the	at are-					
	(i) Complete;						
	(ii) Accurately do						
	(iii) Readily acce						
	(iv) Systematical	ly organized					
	• • • • •	e facility must keep					
		formation contained in the					
	resident's record	-					
	-	e form or storage method of					
		ept when release is-					
		ual, or their resident					
	representative w	here permitted by applicable					
	law;						
	(ii) Required by I						
	· · /	t, payment, or health care					
		ermitted by and in					
		45 CFR 164.506;					
		ealth activities, reporting of					
	• •	or domestic violence, health					
	•	es, judicial and administrative					
		<i>i</i> enforcement purposes,					
	•	ourposes, research purposes,					
	or to coroners, m	nedical examiners, funeral					
	,	avert a serious threat to					
		as permitted by and in					
	compliance with	45 CFR 164.512.					
		e facility must safeguard					
		nformation against loss,					
	destruction, or u	nauthorized use.					
	§483.70(i)(4) Me	dical records must be					
	retained for-						
	(i) The period of	time required by State law; or					
	(ii) Five years fro	om the date of discharge					
	when there is no	requirement in State law; or					
	(iii) For a minor,	3 years after a resident					
		e under State law.					

PRINTED:	01/13/2023
FORM API	PROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 12/07/2022 155494 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1350 N TODD DR WATERS OF SCOTTSBURG, THE SCOTTSBURG, IN 47170 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE §483.70(i)(5) The medical record must contain-(i) Sufficient information to identify the resident; (ii) A record of the resident's assessments: (iii) The comprehensive plan of care and services provided; (iv) The results of any preadmission screening and resident review evaluations and determinations conducted by the State; (v) Physician's, nurse's, and other licensed professional's progress notes; and (vi) Laboratory, radiology and other diagnostic services reports as required under §483.50. Based on interview and record review, the facility F 0842 12/28/2022 It is the policy of this facility for failed to ensure a resident's (Resident C) the Medication Administrations medication administration record accurately Record to accurately reflect the reflected the administration of an as needed administration of an as needed narcotic pain medication for 1 of 3 residents narcotic pain medication. reviewed for medical records. All residents receiving as needed narcotic pain medications has the Findings include: potential to be impacted by this deficient practice. DON/Designee The clinical record for Resident C was reviewed will in-service nursing staff on the on 12/6/22 at 10:10 a.m. The resident's diagnoses policy "Medication Administration" included, but were not limited to, dementia, senile by 12/28/2022. DON/Designee will degeneration of the brain, and Alzheimer's audit PRN Narcotic medications 5 disease. days a week x 4 weeks for documentation in the EMR, then 3 The physician's order, dated 9/21/22, indicated the days a week for 4 weeks, then resident was to receive morphine sulfate (narcotic monthly x 4 months. If the facility pain medication) 0.5 ml (milliliters) every 2 hours is within compliance at the end of as needed for moderate to severe pain. 6 months then monitoring can be stopped. The physician's order, dated 9/23/22, indicated the resident was to receive Lorazepam (narcotic anti-anxiety medication) 0.5 mg (milligrams) every Any staff that fails to comply with 2 hours as needed for anxiety. the points of this in-service will be further educated and/or Review of the October 2022 controlled drug progressively disciplined as Event ID: 156M11 Facility ID: 000478 Page 6 of 8 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDE		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COM	COMPLETED	
		155494	B. WING		12/07/2022		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	COD		
WATER	S OF SCOTTSBUF	G, THE	SCO	TTSBURG, IN 47170			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC	DRRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	receipt record (nar	cotic count sheet) indicated the		indicated. Any concer	ns will be		
	resident received t	he morphine sulfate on the		addressed and correct	cted. Any		
	following dates an	d times:		results will be discuss	ed in the		
				monthly QAPI meetin	g and action		
	-10/02/22 at 12:00	a.m., 3:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.		plan will be developed	d as needed.		
	-10/03/22 at 1:00 a	a.m., 3:00 a.m., 5:00 a.m. and 11:00					
	p.m.						
	-10/04/22 at 5:00 a	a.m.					
	-10/06/22 at 4:00 a	a.m.					
	-10/14/22 at 10:00						
	-10/28/22 at 10:00						
	-10/29/22 at 1:00 a	-					
	Review of the Oct	ober 2022 controlled drug					
		cated the resident received the					
	-	following dates and times:					
	-10/02/22 at 11:00	n.m.					
	-10/06/22 at 2:00 a	-					
	-10/28/22 at 10:00						
	-10/29/22 at 3:00 a	-					
	-10/30/22 at 11:35						
	-10/31/22 at 3:00 a	-					
	The October 2022	medication administration					
		imentation of the administration					
		on the above dates and times.					
	Review of the Nov	vember 2022 controlled drug					
		cated the resident received the					
	-	on the following dates and times:					
	-11/05/22 at 3:00 a	a.m.					
	-11/10/22 at 4:00 a						
	-11/12/22 at 4:00 a						
		a.m. and 4:00 a.m.					
	-11/19/22 at 2:00 a						
	Review of the Nov	vember 2022 controlled drug					
		cated the resident received the					

	T OF HEALTH AND H R MEDICARE & MEDI			FO		
STATEME	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155494		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	DNSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2022	
WATER	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE S OF SCOTTSBUF	RG, THE	1350 N SCOTT	address, city, state, zip cod TODD DR SBURG, IN 47170		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	N E RIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	-11/05/22 at 3:00 a -11/10/22 at 2:00 a The November 20 record lacked doct of the medications During an intervie (Qualified Medica narcotics were adh signed off on the n MAR (medication On 12/7/22 at 1:27 provided a current titled "Medication but was not limite resident medication documentation is a administrationM	 a.m. a.m. 22 medication administration umentation of the administration s on the above dates and times. a.m. QMA a.m. QMA a.m. Administration a.m. QMA a.m. Administration record). 7 p.m., the Executive Director a.m. Administration". It included, d to, "PurposeTo ensure that a.m. administration a.m. administration a.m. Administration a.m. Administration 				

156M11 Facility ID: 000478

000478 If con

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8